
 NOTICE

OF

MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

will meet on

MONDAY, 15TH MAY, 2017
at

4.00 pm

In

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD. 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

COUNCILLORS JACK RANKIN, JOHN LENTON (CHAIRMAN), GEOFF HILL AND 
DAVID HILTON (VICE-CHAIRMAN) 

ADVISORY MEMBERS: KHAULA USMANI (SLOUGH), CLLR GLENN DENNIS 
(READING), CLLR STANTON, CLLR WORRALL, SUE NICHOLLS, CLLR LAW, 
PATRICK FULLER AND ASIA ALLISON

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager 
Issued: 05/05/2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator David Cook, david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk, 01635 796560

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to 
do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services 
or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
mailto:david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2017. 
 

7 - 10

4.  PENSION FUND CASH-FLOW

To note the report. 
 

11 - 14

5.  LGPS POOLING

To consider the report. 
 

15 - 22

6.  PENSION FUND POLICY DOCUMENTS

To consider the report. 
 

23 - 46

7.  STEWARDSHIP REPORT

To consider the report.
 

47 - 62

8.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion 
takes place on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 
12A of the Act"
 



PRIVATE MEETING - PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

9.  MINUTES 

To approve the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2017 and 
13 February 2017.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

63 - 68

10.  BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND - ACTION TRACKING 

To consider the report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

69 - 70

11.  INVESTMENT WORKING GROUP MINUTES 

To note the Investment Working Group minutes of 26 April 2017.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

71 - 74





 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in discussion 
[...]
llr Usmani, Cllr Stanton, Cllr Worrall, Mrs Nicholls, 
Mr Eryilmaz, Mr Ralfs and Mr Butcher.

INDEPENDENT ADVISOR: Mr Dhingra.

OFFICERS: Mr Greenwood, Mr Taylor, Mr Pardo, Mr Stubbs, Mr Bunn, Mr Boyton, Mr 
butcher  and Mr Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Rankin and Cllr Dennis.

It was noted that Billy Webster was no longer the Chairman of the Berkshire Pension Board. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record. 

INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Pension Fund Manager informed the Panel that the Pensions Regulator had issued a new 
defined-benefit regulatory guidance in December 2015, “Integrated Risk Management” (IRM). 
Whilst this was guidance rather than a code of practice it would be considered by the 
Regulator to be best practice.  Lincoln Pensions, a company that had extensive experience of 
undertaking IRM work for large private sector pension funds, had been commissioned to 
undertake an IRM project for the Fund.

The Panel received a presentation from Lincoln Pensions regarding the conclusion of an 
Integrated Risk Management study they had undertaken on behalf of the Pension Fund.  Draft 
findings were circulated at the meeting with the final report awaiting approval from the Pension 
Fund Manager. 

The Panel were informed that Lincoln's approach on integrated risk with regards to the 
Pension Fund looked at the impact of selected economic scenarios on both the Fund and the 
Sponsors.  The scenarios were:

 1973 - 1974 Recession
 2001 – 2003 Dot Com Crash
 2007 – 2008 Credit Crunch

To allow for consistent analysis they had prepared a forecast model based on historical data. 
Forecast assumptions were then applied to produce ten year forecast projections for each 
Sponsor’s operating result, asset base and the ability to afford estimated pension 
contributions.  For this analysis
[...]
every 6 months highlighting potential 
threats and solutions.

8



The Chairman raised concern that the Fund had a number of admitted bodies whose covenant 
was not strong. 

Cllr Law highlighted the paragraph that showed that the University of West London and East 
Berkshire College could not meet their contributions under any of the scenarios.  Cllr Law also 
mentioned that Councils’ could not borrow for revenue expenditure.  The Panel were informed 
that one option was to borrow to fund the scheme better and that the Government could be 
asked to change legislation to allow this to happen.  

Resolved unanimously:  that the Panel note the report and approved that a dashboard 
be brought back to the Panel.  Approved that the first risk scenario examined be out 
saucing of Council services.   

ACTUARIAL VALUATION 2016 

The Panel received a presentation from representatives of Barnett Waddingham, Actuary to 
the Fund, on the results of the 2016 Triennial Actuarial Valuation. 

The Panel were informed that the purpose of the valuations was to show how much employers 
needed to pay in the future to have sufficient assets to pay benefits.  GAD would be carrying 
out the Section 13 valuations.

The administrating authority had the responsibility for producing the Funding Strategy 
Statement that showed the assumptions that had been used.  It was noted that revised CIPFA 
guidance had just been issued.

The Panel were shown how the valuation was done by projecting all possible benefits 
payments for each member, then attached probabilities to each possible payment and finally 
discounted expected payments to obtain the value.     The main question was are assets 
sufficient to pay the cash flow. 

The March 2013 valuation results showed a deficit of £527 million with the plan to eliminate 
over 27 years. The plan was to increase contributions from pensionable pay by 3% over a 6 
year period.   

The Panel were informed that the Advisory Board had asked actuaries why they did not use 
the same assumptions for all funds.  The Board were informed that different funds had 
different strategies; however the Board have asked for  standardised assumptions.  

The Section 13 valuation provided an independent review by GAD of the valuation and 
employer contribution rates to asses they are appropriate and if remedial action was required. 

(Cllr Hill left the meeting)

The Panel were informed that the new Section 13 valuation started on 1st April 2017 with the 
draft report expected late 2018 or early 2019.

The Panel were shown the 20 year inflation curve and were informed that the assumption was 
for long term salary increases of 1.5% more then the CPI.  

With regards to the discount rate this had been based on a number of factors including the 
proportion of liabilities that were the responsibility of tax raising bodies, the ability of employers 
to pay more, the attitude to risk, the levels of volatility in the assumed asset returns and 
consistency with the 2013 valuation.  The demographic assumptions used were updated every 
three years based on mortality rates.  

9



The results of the valuation was that the funding assumption had decreased from 75% to 73% 
and thus more money was required to go into the Fund to pay for this deficit.  As a result when 
looking at the standardised funding levels the Berkshire Fund was ranked at 72% when 
compared to other Funds with 50% of Funds in the 90% to 100% range.  

As the rest of the discussion related to the financial affairs of Fund bodies the discussion 
continued in Part II – Private meeting. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on following items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A 
of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 6.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



1

                                    

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel notes the report.

2.   REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Following the triennial actuarial valuation and the imposition of new deficit 
recovery contribution rates Officers requested Barnett Waddingham, Actuary to 
the Fund, to prepare a cash-flow model for the fund. This has then been 
extended to include forecast operating expenses.

Two cases are presented – the base case (no-outsourcing of services) and the 
bear case (25% of payrolls out-sourced over 3 years). In reality the impact of 
out-sourcing is marginal as transferred employees will remain members hence 
their new employers will be paying future service contributions and previous 
employers will continue to make deficit recovery contributions.

Base Case

Year to 31 
Mar

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Contribution
s £m

104.
5

110.9 118.1 116.6 121.1

Benefits £m (98.
2)

(102.
7)

(110.
1)

(112.
5)

(117.
0)

Investment 
Costs £m

(7.0) (7.7) (8.2) (8.7) (9.2)

Administrati
on £m

(1.2) (1.0) (1.0) (1.1) (1.1)

Net Cash-
Flow £m

(1.9) (0.5) (0.9) (5.7) (6.2)

Report Title:    Pension Fund Cash-Flow 
Contains Confidential 
or Exempt 
Information?

NO - Part I 

Member reporting: 

Meeting and Date: Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension Fund 
Advisory Panels 15 May 2017

Responsible Officer(s): Nick greenwood, Pension Fund Manager

Wards affected:  None

11

Agenda Item 4



2

Bear Case

Year to 31 
Mar

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Contribution
s £m

104.
2

110.0 116.2 113.5 116.8

Benefits £m (98.
2)

(102.
7)

(110.
1)

(112.
5)

(117.
0)

Investment 
Costs £m

(7.0) (7.7) (8.2) (8.7) (9.2)

Administrati
on £m

(1.2) (1.0) (1.0) (1.1) (1.1)

Net Cash-
Flow £m

(2.2) (1.4) (3.1) (8.8) (10.5)

Notes:   Investment costs forecast to increase 10% in 2019 (pooling) and 6% 
per annum thereafter based on asset growth assumption. Administration costs 
fall in 2019 (reduction in investment team). No allowance has been made for 
LPP costs.

2.2 Panel also requested modelling of the contributions receivable from an admitted 
body which does not allow new employees to join the Fund. The table below is 
hypothetical and assumes an initial payroll of £10 million, pay rises (including 
scale promotions of 2% per annum) and staff turnover of 14% per annum. It 
should be noted that this table only covers future service contributions, deficit 
contributions certified as at 31 March 2016 will be the responsibility of the 
ceding employer whilst any deficit recovery contributions certified in 2019 will, 
subject to any out-sourcing agreement, be the responsibility of the admitted 
body.

Table 1: Forecast Cash-Flows for a “closed” admitted body
Year to 31 March Pensionable Pay Roll £ Contributions (Future 

Service Only)
2018 10,000,000 1,430,000
2019 8,772,000 1,254,396
2020 7,694,798 1,100,356
2021 6,749,877 965,232
2022 5,920,992 846,702
2023 5,193,894 742,727
2024 4,556,084 651,520
2025 3,996,597 571,513
2026 3,505,815 501,332

3.    KEY IMPLICATIONS

Whilst the forecast cash-flow is better than previous estimates no allowance has 
been made for additional benefits payable due to early retirements nor capital 
sums received by the Fund in respect of those early retirements.

12



3

Overall there will still be a need for investment income albeit not at the 2% of 
assets (£39 m per annum) level previously targeted. Officers recommend that 
the current strategy, in particular the equity dividend growth strategy, should be 
maintained although this will be subject after 31 March 2018  to the whims and 
fancies of The Local Pensions Partnership.

.4.   FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

4.1 Officers forecast that the Fund will require Investment Income to avoid selling 
assets to pay benefits. This requirement is forecast to grow over time.

5.   LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None 

6.   RISK MANAGEMENT 

6.1 This report highlights the risk that contributions will be less than benefits paid 
and the mitigating affect of investment income to avoid selling assets to meet 
liabilities.

    
7.   POTENTIAL IMPACTS 

7.1 None

8.  CONSULTATION

8.1 Barnett Waddingham modelled the whole fund forecasts in Section 2.

9.   TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

9.1 Not Applicable

10.   APPENDICES 

10.1 None

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

11.1 None

13



This page is intentionally left blank



1

                                    

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel notes the report and:

i) Notes the instruction to join the Local Pensions Partnership issued 
by Marcus Jones MP.

ii) Authorises Officers in conjunction with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of Panel to conclude discussions regarding terms and 
timings of any transfer of assets to the Local Pensions Partnership

iii) Agrees that becoming a shareholder in the Local Pensions 
Partnership gives the Fund a role in the governance of the Local 
Pensions Partnership and provides resilience to the Fund across 
both investments and administration.

Report Title:    LGPS Pooling 
Contains Confidential 
or Exempt 
Information?

NO - Part I 

Member reporting: Cllr J Lenton

Meeting and Date: Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension Fund 
Advisory Panels 15 May 2017

Responsible Officer(s): Nick Greenwood
Pension Fund Manager

Wards affected:  None

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report includes a letter from Marcus Jones MP instructing the Berkshire 
Pension Fund to join the Local Pensions Partnership along with the Chairman’s 
reply.

2. The Chairman, Vice Chairman of the Panel together with Cllr Law from West 
Berkshire and the Pension Fund Manager will meet representatives of the Local 
Pensions Partnership on 11th May and will give Panel a verbal report at this 
meeting.

3. This report seeks approval for the final terms and timings of the transfer of 
assets to the pool to be negotiated by the Pension Fund Manager in 
conjunction with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Panel.

15

Agenda Item 5



2

2.   REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Attached at Annex 1 is a letter from Marcus Jones MP, Minister for Local 
Government outlining his requirement for the Berkshire Pension Fund to commit 
to joining the Local Pensions Partnership (“LPP”) and to confirm to him by the 
end of June.  Members will note his desire for a meeting with both parties during 
June, however, the General Election has prevented such a meeting being 
arranged.

2.2 Attached at Annex 2 is the Chairman’s response to this letter.

2.3 The Chairman, Vice Chairman of the Panel together with Cllr Law from West 
Berkshire and the Pension Fund Manager will meet representatives of the Local 
Pensions Partnership on 11th May and will give Panel a verbal report at this 
meeting.

2.4 It is the opinion of the Chairman, Vice Chairman and Officers that pooling is 
inevitable and the best (but by no means optimal) solution is for Berkshire to 
become a shareholder in LPP to at least gain some role in the governance of 
LPP. Joining LPP will also offer resilience in both investments (reducing key 
man risk) and administration.

2.5 Panel are requested to note that Officers have yet to see any evidence that 
pooling will reduce costs for the Fund.

Table 1
Option Comments
Do not pool Not recommended as Berkshire has 

been instructed to pool
Become an investment client of 
LPP

Not recommended as this leaves 
Berkshire with no governance role in 
LPP

Become a shareholder in LPP Recommended

3.    KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 Success will be best measured by whether or not the Fund meets the 
Government’s requirement to have joined an investment pool and to have started 
pooling its investments by 1 April 2018.

Defined 
Outcome

Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded

Date they 
should be 
delivered by

Pool 
investments

No pooling 
achieved
[...]
yers as unless there is an improvement in 
investment returns to offset the higher investment management costs 
employers’ contributions will ultimately rise. 

14. CONSULTATION 

14.1 Pension Fund Panel
Local Pensions Partnership

15. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

15.1 DCLG require a commitment to join LPP by 30 June 2017 and investment 
pooling to be achieved by 1 April 2018.

16. APPENDICES

Annex 1 – Letter from Marcus Jones MP
Annex 2 - Response to DCLG

17. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Local Government Pension Scheme: Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/4
79925/criteria_and_guidance_for_investment_reform.pdf)

LGPS Investment Pooling Update – Pension Fund Panel 11 April 2016
LGPS Investment Pooling – Local Pensions Partnership – Pension Fund Panel 
6 June 2016
LGPS Investment Pooling – Local Pensions Partnership Update – Pension 
Fund Panel 11 July 2016
Local Pensions Partnership – Update – Pension Fund Panel 12 September 
2016
LGPS Pooling Update – Pension Fund Panel 7 November 2016

18

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/479925/criteria_and_guidance_for_investment_reform.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/479925/criteria_and_guidance_for_investment_reform.pdf


19



20



Annex 2 – Response to DCLG

Dear Mr Jones

 

Thank you for your letter of 15 March (copy attached).   I would refer the Minister to 
my letter dated 11 April 2016 to him whereby I expressly requested the Minister’s 
Department to confirm that the Local Pensions Partnership would become an 
authorised LGPS Investment Pool – I am still waiting this confirmation but assume 
from your letter that this authorisation is or will be given.

 

We have in fact executed a letter of intent to join LPP and have in place ready for 
completion extensive documentation prepared by Eversheds and reviewed by 
Lawyers retained by ourselves and with whic
[...]
e Pension Fund Panels.

22



1

                                    

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel notes the report and authorises the 
publication of:

i) The Funding Strategy Statement 
ii) The Investment Strategy Statement

2.   REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The LGPS Regulations require the administering authority to publish a number 
of policy documents two of which, the Funding Strategy Statement and the 
Investment Strategy Statement, are linked to the Actuarial valuation of the 
Fund.

2.2 The Funding Strategy Statement has been updated to reflect the assumptions 
used in and the results of the 2016 Actuarial valuation of the Fund. The 
Investment Strategy Statement which replaces the Statement of Investment 
Principles covers the 6 objectives set out in the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016. This 
statement has been reviewed by the Investment Working Group and circulated 

Title:   Pension Fund Policy Documents
Contains Confidential or Exempt Information?:  NO - Part I 

Member reporting: Councillor Lenton, Chairman Berkshire Pension Fund 
and Pension Fund Advisory Panels
Meeting and Date:  Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory 
Panels – 13 March 2017
Responsible Officer(s): Nick Greenwood, Pension Fund Manager

Wards affected:  None

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report requests Panel to approve for publication two policy documents The 
Funding Strategy Statement and the Investment Strategy Statement.

2. The Funding Strategy Statement has been approved by Panel on previous 
occasions but has been updated to reflect the assumptions used in and the 
results of the 2016 Actuarial valuation of the Fund. The Investment Strategy 
Statement is a new requirement and replaces the Statement of Investment 
Principles previously published by the Fund.

23

Agenda Item 6



2

to Berkshire Treasurers. Employers and made available on request to Fund 

[...]
t Panel notes the report and:

• The investment performance and asset allocation of the Fund
• All areas of governance and administration as reported
• All key performance indicators

Please note that Stewardship Reports are provided to each quarter end date (30
June, 30 September, 31 December and 31 March) and presented at each Panel
meeting subsequent to those dates. On this particular occasion this report covers 2
periods as an opportunity to report to 31 December 2016 has not previously been
available.

Title: Stewardship Report
Contains Confidential or Exempt Information?: NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Lenton, Chairman Berkshire Pension Fund
and Pension Fund Advisory Panels
Meeting and Date: Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory
Panels - 16 May 2017
Responsible Officer(s): Nick Greenwood, Pension Fund Manager

Wards affected: None

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report deals with the stewardship of the Pension Fund for the period 1
October 2016 to 31 March 2017

2. It recommends that Members (and Pension Board representatives) note the Key
Financial and Administrative Indicators throughout the attached report.

3. Good governance requires all aspects of the Pension Fund to be reviewed by
the Administering Authority on a regular basis

4. There are no financial implications for RBWM in this report

47

Agenda Item 7



Stewardship Report Page 2

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The Pension Panels have a duty in securing compliance with all governance and
administration issues.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

Failure to fulfil the role and purpose of the Administering Authority could lead to the
Pension Fund and the Administering Authority being open to challenge and
intervention by the Pensions Regulator.

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

Not applicable.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None.

6. RISK MANAGEMENT

None.

7. POTENTIAL IMPACTS

None.

8. CONSULTATION

Not applicable.

9. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Not applicable.

1

Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 15 MAY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Nicholls, Alan, John Lenton (Chairman), Geoff Hill and 
David Hilton (Vice-Chairman)
Advisory Members: Cllr Law, Mr Butcher and Mrs Nicholls.

Independent Advisor: Mr Dhingra.

Officers: Mr Greenwood, Mr Taylor, Mr Boyton, Mr Stubbs and Mr Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Rankin, Cllr Stanton, Cllr Worrall and Engin 
Eryilmaz.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Pension Fund Manager declared that all Pension Fund officers could be affected by LGP 
Pooling. 

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record subject to on page 8 the AAA rating be amended to AA and that on page 9 out 
saucing be amended to out-sourcing.

PENSION FUND CASH-FLOW 

The Pension Fund Manager informed the Panel that following the triennial actuarial valuation 
and the new deficit recovery rates Barnett Waddingham had been instructed to prepare a cash 
flow mode for the fund.  

Agenda pages 11 and 12 showed details of two cases that were presented; the base case (no 
outsourcing of services over three years) and the bear case (with 25% of patrols out sauced).  
In both cases both benefits remained the same.  The Panel were informed that the Pension 
Fund operated with a negative cash flow and therefore needed investment income on a 
regular basis and not wishing to sell assets to pay benefits. 

Cllr Hill asked if in 3 to 4 years time if the fund has to sell assets to pay benefits what were the 
options.  The Panel were informed that the answer was to rely on investment income.  It was 
always known that the gap would grow and the fund would be cash flow negative hence the 
plan was to increase investment income for as long as possible.  The need to sell assets was 
not expected for another 20 to 30 years.  The Fund needed repetitive, regular, predictable 
income. 

Cllr Hill said that the fund needed regular income that the Pensions Manager feels should 
come from equity whist others have said this should come from capital sales.  

The Chairman mentioned that the dangers of out-sourcing was the reduction of employee 
contributions that could, as shown in the American car industry, result in bankruptcy. 

The Panel were informed that section 2.2 of the report showed a hypothetical model (as 
requested by the Panel) of an admitted body which did not allow new employees to join the 



Fund.  The scenario showed that payroll falls and after 2020 deficit recovery payments would 
be required. 

Cllr Hilton asked what the table showed and the Panel were asked to refer back to the table 
on agenda page 11 that showed the results of a reduced contribution rate producing a deficit 
of £1.1 million. 

Resolved unanimously: that the report be noted.  

LGPS POOLING 

The Chairman of the Panel informed that a meeting was held with representatives of 
the Local Pensions Partnership on 11th May 2017 and notes of the discussion were 
circulated to the Panel.  

The Chairman explained that the main problem moving forward for LPP was that they 
were not comfortable with the Funds investment strategy and the amount we wished 
to retain for local investments.  

With regards to the documentation the Pension Fund Manager informed that when 
they draft legal documents were sent there were over 75 errors, LPP had not yet 
corrected the documents as they were waiting for our commitment to Pool. 

The Chairman highlighted that agenda pages 19 to 21 contained the letter from 
Marcus Jones MP (Minister for Local government), instructing the Berkshire Pension 
Fund to conclude their negotiations with LPP, and the Panel Chairman’s response.  

The Chairman informed the Panel that he had informed the Minister that his 
department had not replied to his letter requesting confirmation that LPP would 
become an authorised LGPS Investment Pool.  

Cllr Hilton informed the Panel that the Fund currently had about £500 million invested 
in equity with the aim that income produced would cover pension payments.  LPP may 
refuse to maintain our investment strategy and they would cover pension payments 
from the capital bucket and by selling capital.  LPP did concede to creating an 
emerging markets bucket.  LPP currently had 8 investment buckets that we split our 
investments into; however we would be moving to a vanilla traditional fund.  

Cllr Law informed that there were two main issues that came out of the meeting with 
LPP.  It was clear that their strategy for equity income differed from ours and that they 
expected that once our local investments matured they should be re-invested back 
into the Pool.  LPP expected that eventually we would have 100% of the fund invested 
with them.   The only choice was to agree to join LPP or say no to pooling.  Cllr Law 
stated that prior to making our decision we needed a clear understanding of the costs.  

The Chairman mentioned that he had been surprised that there had not been more 
opposition to pooling from other LGPS. 

Cllr Hill questioned what the implications would be if costs increased and was 
informed that LPP had said that if we changed our investment strategy then they could 
decrease costs.  A costs analysis exercise had been undertaken but LPP had refused 
to provide data as they said it was sensitive information.  It would be difficult to justify 
pooling if we can not justify costs.  



The Panel were informed that the minister had said in his letter that we had to pool 
and he has powers to force a new investment strategy on the fund.  An off the record 
discussion with a legal advisor had indicated that he minister could not force the fund 
to pool, however he could introduce legislation to be able to do this.  

Sue Nicholls said that if costs were going to increase there was the potential impact 
on the residents having to pay more council tax and thus should we say no to pooling.

Cllr Law said that LPP would only do the extra work regarding costs if they had an in 
principle agreement from the Fund that we would join their pool.

Cllr Hilton mentioned that we had no option but to join with LPP, however LPP needed 
to provide requested information so we could sell the proposal to the Berkshire Unitary 
Authorities.   Cllr Hilton also mentioned that LPP had indicated their strategy would 
evolve over time and as a partner we would have an opportunity to influence this.  

The Pension Fund Manager explained the investment buckets used by LPP but felt 
that they could not achieve their targets.  He was concerned that LPP had said they 
could add an emerging markets bucket but not an additional bucket to meet our 
investment strategy.    

Cllr Hilton mentioned that LPP had said they would achieve an income of 2.5% not the 
4% targeted by the Fund.  The Pension Fund Manager said that LPP had indicated 
that over 3 years there would be a shortfall of £5 million however he felt this would be 
£17 million.  

The Chairman said that in principle we would be joining LPP but there were still many 
loose ends that needed to be resolved.  

With regards to keeping a local presence the Panel were informed that an office would 
be retained in Maidenhead but over time the staffing levels were expected to reduce 
by 50%.

The Panels independent advisor Mr Dhingra informed that joining LPP was an 
attractive offer considering we would have an equal voting right and increased 
resilience.  If the Fund moved away from its rigid investment approach income could 
come from other asset classes. 

Resolved unanimously: that Panel notes the report and:
 

i)             Notes the instruction to join the Local Pensions Partnership issued by 
Marcus Jones MP.

ii)            In principle fully supports joining the Local Pensions Partnership as a 
shareholder.

iii)           Requests Officers to obtain details of on-going costs which will be 
incurred by Berkshire as a shareholder in the  Local Pensions 
Partnership  and authorises them in conjunction with the Chairman, 
Vice Chairman and other members of Panel to confirm details of the  
terms, conditions and the timings of any transfers of assets, staff 
and operations to the Local Pensions Partnership.

iv)          Requests Officers in conjunction with the Local Pensions Partnership 
to prepare a report to be presented to unitary authorities, admitted 
bodies and other stakeholders. 



PENSION FUND POLICY DOCUMENTS 

The Panel were requested to approve two statutory policy documents; the Funding Strategy 
Statement and the Investment Strategy Statement.  The Panel were also asked to approve the 
Pension Funds Business Plan.  

The Panel were informed that the Funding Strategy Statement had been previously approved 
so the version under consideration was a refresh reflecting the assumptions made and the 
results of the 2016 Actuarial valuation.  The Investment Strategy Statement was a new 
requirement replacing the Statement of Investment Principles.  

Mr Butcher highlighted that on agenda page 29 paragraph 1.1 the Royal Borough of Windsor 
of Maidenhead should be changed to Windsor ‘and’ Maidenhead. Mr Butcher also 
recommended that as the first two documents were departmental statements that it should say 
so on the front sheets.  

Mr Butcher asked if there should be reference to LPP and risk management.  The Pension 
Fund Manager replied that this would be added later when the Funds position on pooling was 
clearer.  The Chairman recommended that we could add that we planned to join LPP.

Cllr Hill questioned how table 7 could show contributions increasing whilst the number of 
employees in the scheme was decreasing.  The Panel were informed that contributions would 
increase as debt recovery contributions have increased.  The impact of out-sourcing would 
take 3 years to have an impact. 

Cllr Hilton mentioned  that on agenda page 43 the table showed that 50% of the Funds assets 
would not be pooled and questioned if this was still correct.  The Panel were informed that the 
table was correct when the document was published.  LPP had the assumption that in 8 years 
all the Funds assets would be pooled.  

It was noted that the approval date of the Business Plan would have to be changed to 15 May 
2017.  

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel notes and authorised the publication of:

I. The Funding Strategy Statement 
II. The Investment Strategy Statement

III. Business Plan 2017 – 18 and Medium Term Strategy 2018/2021

STEWARDSHIP REPORT 

The Panel considered the latest stewardship report of the Pension Fund for the period 
October 2016 to 31 March 2017.  

The Panel were informed that on agenda page 54 a new table had been added showing 
funding levels over a 12 month period, both smoothed and unsmoothed.  The performance 
indicators on agenda page 57 showed the improved performance of those authorities using i-
Connect.  When an employer was underperforming against the KPI’s this would be reported 
by exception.  

Cllr Law asked why Table 8B showed West Berkshire as underperforming and was informed 
that this was because they were not using i-Connect.  West Berkshire were due to implement 
i-Connect this year.  

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel noted the report and:

I. The investment performance and asset allocation of the Fund



II. All areas of governance and administration as reported
III. All key performance indicators

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on following items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A 
of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 6.05 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


